# REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE SAN BERNARDINO COUNTYWIDE OVERSIGHT BOARD AND RECORD OF ACTION

January 23, 2019

### FROM: GARY HALLEN, Director Community Development and Housing

### SUBJECT: ADOPTION OF THE RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019-20

#### RECOMMENDATION(S)

Adopt a Resolution approving the Successor Agency Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for Fiscal Year 2018-19 (Presenter: Gary Hallen, Community Development and Housing, 909-387-4411)

# **BACKGROUND INFORMATION**

California Health & Safety Code Section (HSC) 34177 requires the Countywide Oversight Board approve 2017-18 Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 17-18). The ROPS is an annual form and must be submitted by February 1st of each year.

DOF will have until April 15<sup>th</sup> to review the ROPS and provide the successor agency a compliance determination. If the successor agency disagrees with the DOF determination, a "meet and confer" is allowed to facilitate a discussion between the successor agency and DOF. DOF must come to a final determination prior to May 15<sup>th</sup> or 15 days prior to the June 1<sup>st</sup> trust fund distribution. The ROPS 17-18 was scheduled for consideration by the County Board of Supervisors acting as the Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the County of San Bernardino on January 24, 2017.

This action furthers the Successor Agency's dissolution as an annual ROPS is required by DOF as part of the wind-down of the Successor Agency. There is no increase requested in the amount required from the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund from the last annual ROPS approved.

It is recommended the Countywide Oversight Board approve the ROPS 17-18. The adopted ROPS 17-18 will be provided to DOF, the County Auditor and the County Administrative Office as required by HSC 34177 (o). This will commence the DOF review period.

# ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A – Resolution Attachment B – ROPS 18-19 for Fiscal Year 2018-19

# **REVIEW BY OTHERS**

Page 1 of 2

Record of Action of the Countywide Oversight Board of the County of San Bernardino
Action: APPROVED

	Vote	Vote	Vote	Vote	Vote	Vote	Vote	
MOTION:	De Nava	Martinez	Miller	Saks	Strong	Warren	Wert	-
	BY							
	<b>_</b>	DATE	D:					

#### ENTER SUBJECT ENTER MEETING DATE PAGE 2 OF 2

<ite

This item has been reviewed by Community Development and Housing Agency on Month DD, YYYY and Countywide Oversight Board Legal Counsel on Month DD, YYYY.